

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

MS. HOY MAI AND
MR. SMIN TIT

Applicants,

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY

Respondent.

Civil No.: _____

**In re Application of Ms. Hoy Mai
and Mr. Smin Tit for an Order
Granting Leave to Issue Subpoenas
for Taking of Discovery Pursuant
to 28 U.S.C. § 1782**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 1

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

 A. Applicants’ litigation in Thailand3

 B. Respondent possesses specific evidence that would be uniquely beneficial to resolving the civil litigation in Thailand.....7

 1. Coca-Cola likely has information relevant to the Thai litigation because it independently investigated alleged land rights abuses by Mitr Phol.7

 2. Coca-Cola likely has information relevant to the Thai litigation through Bonsucro, which also considered reports of Mitr Phol’s abuses.8

IV. NATURE OF INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTS SOUGHT11

V. SECTION 1782 ENTITLES APPLICANTS TO TAKE DISCOVERY FROM COCA-COLA.....12

 A. Applicants satisfy the four statutory requirements under Section 1782.13

 B. The discretionary factors favor the grant of discovery.14

 1. Coca-Cola is not a party in the foreign proceeding; therefore, the first *Intel* factor favors granting the Application.16

 2. The evidence sought will be admissible before a foreign trial court; therefore, the second *Intel* factor favors Applicants.16

 3. The requested production does not circumvent foreign proof- gathering restrictions; therefore the third *Intel* factor favors Applicants.18

 4. The discovery request is narrowly tailored and is not unduly intrusive or burdensome; therefore the fourth *Intel* factor favors Applicants.19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Hill</i> , No. 2:14- mc-00908-DN-EJF, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38832 (D. Utah Feb. 24, 2015)	13
<i>Dep’t of Caldas v. Diageo PLC</i> , 925 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Halliwel Assets, Inc. v. Hornbeam Corp.</i> , 663 F. App’x 755 (11th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Ht S.R.L. v. Velasco</i> , 125 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015)	18
<i>Ht S.R.L. v. Velasco</i> , No. 15-664, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194164 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2015)	18
<i>In re Clerici</i> , 481 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007)	13-14, 16, 19
<i>In re Gov’t of Mong. v. Itera Int’l Energy</i> , No. 3:08-mc-46-J-32MCR, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144214 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2009)	15
<i>In re O’Keeffe</i> , 660 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>In re MTS Bank</i> , No. 17-21545-MC-WILLIAMS/TORRES, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107147 (S.D. Fla. June 27, 2018)	18
<i>In re Roz Trading Ltd.</i> , No. 1:068 cv-02305-WSD, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2112 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 11, 2007).	16
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mees v. Buiter</i> , 793 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Salcido-Romo v. S. Copper Corp.</i> , No. CV-16-01639, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76584 (D. Ariz. June 10, 2016)	18
<i>Sergeeva v. Tripleton Int’l Ltd.</i> , 834 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016)	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391	1
28 U.S.C. § 1782	1, 13-14, 16, 19-20

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1) 20

Other Authorities

Board of Directors, Bonsucro (Mar. 23, 2016) 11

Bonsucro Board, Bonsucro (Feb. 3, 2011) 11

Bonsucro, *A Guide to Bonsucro* (2013) 9-10

Bonsucro, *Bonsucro Complaint Resolution Process* (2011) 10

Bonsucro, *Code of Conduct* (2020) 10

Coca-Cola Company, *2020 Securities and Exchange Commission Form 10-K* (2021) 15

Members & Supporters, Better Sugarcane Initiative (Oct. 20, 2007) 9

Public Notification of Decision in the matter of the Inclusive Development International (IDI), Equitable Cambodia (EC), and the Cambodian League for the Promotion and Defense of Human Rights (LICADHO) complaint against Mitr Phol, Bonsucro (Dec. 21, 2018) 11

Subedi, S., *Report of the Special Rapporteur on the situation of human rights in Cambodia: A human rights analysis of economic and other land concessions in Cambodia*, A/HRC/21/63/Add.1 (Sep. 2012) 4
